31 March 2024 % Change

Central assumption - 11.70% 891 000 - %

-1% 958 000 7.5 %

+1% 833 000 (6.5)%

Expected retirement age Accrued liability
31 March 2024 % Change

Central assumption - 55 years 891 000 - %

1 year younger 891 000 - %

1 year older 891 000 - %

49Western Cape Blood Service Annual Report 2023 - 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 MARCH 2024 (CONTINUED)

9. Trade and other payables

Figures in Rand 2024 2023

Trade payables 48 857 479 22 922 915

Other payables: Salary Creditors 1 349 230 4 016 254

Other payables: Sundry Payables 4 641 798 5 038 939

VAT 1 879 609 3 305 710

56 728 116 35 283 818

Other payables include sundry creditors, accrual and other salary creditors.

Non-financial instruments

VAT payable 1 879 609  3 305 710

Exposure to Liquidity Risk

Refer to Note 27 Financial instruments and risk management for details of liquidity risk exposure and management.

Fair value of trade and other payables

The fair value of trade and other payables approximates their carrying amounts.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 March 2023 is as follows:

Figures in Rand

Funding liability Accrued liability
31 March 2023 % Change

Central assumption - 7.50% 1 413 000 - %

-1% 1 322 000 (6.4)%

+1% 1 515 000 7.2%

Sensitivity results
Current service

cost and interest
cost 2022/2023

% Change

Central assumption - 7.50% 153 000 - %

-1% 142 000 (7.2)%

+1% 164 000 7.2%

Health care inflation cost Accrued liability
31 March 2023 % Change

Central assumption - 7.50% 1 413 000 - %

+5 % for 5 years 1 646 000 16.5%

+10% for 5 years 1 819 000 27.0%

Discount rate Accrued liability
31 March 2023 % Change

Central assumption - 10.50% 1 413 000 - %

-1% 1 516 000 7.3%

+1% 1 323 000 (6.4)%

Expected retirement age Accrued liability
31 March 2023 % Change

Central assumption - 55 years 1 413 000 - %

1 year younger 1 413 000 - %

1 year older 1 413 000 - %

50Western Cape Blood Service Annual Report 2023 - 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 MARCH 2024 (CONTINUED)

11. Turnover

12.	Cost of sales

Figures in Rand 2024 2023

Turnover 554 410 577 528 243 068

Turnover 563 705 269 536 656 312

Interest received - bank deposits (7 270 346) (6 169 044)

Interest received - amortisation of debtors (2 024 346) (2 244 200)

554 410 577 528 243 068

Disagregation of revenue from contracts with customers

Sale of Goods 554 410 577 528 243 068

Timing of Revenue Recognition

At a point in time - Sale of Goods 554 410 577 528 243 068

Figures in Rand 2024 2023

Sale of goods

Cost of inventories sold 174 154 725 171 443 698

Cost of sales includes the historical cost of inventory expensed during the year.

10.	Provisions

Figures in Rand Opening balance Additions Utilised during
the year Total

Reconciliation of provisions - 2024

Leave pay provision 17 234 010 21 830 779 (21 560 568) 17 504 221

Bonus provision 15 730 501 15 549 671 (15 730 501) 15 549 671

32 964 511 37 380 450 (37 291 069) 33 053 892

Reconciliation of provisions - 2023

Leave pay provision 16 611 508 22 750 679 (22 128 177) 17 234 010

Bonus provision 11 355 196 15 730 501 (11 355 196) 15 730 501

27 966 704 38 481 180 (33 483 373) 32 964 511

51Western Cape Blood Service Annual Report 2023 - 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 MARCH 2024 (CONTINUED)

14.	Operating expenses

Operating expenses consist of these main components:

Figures in Rand 2024 2023

Auditors remuneration 474 576 469 583

Bad debts 5 470 230 4 925 334

Cleaning 2 868 017 2 391 586

Computer expenses 3 092 102 3 119 296

Depreciation 22 312 333 18 467 724

Employee cost 260 999 281 245 586 657

Motor vehicle expenses 6 725 389 5 382 575

Loss on exchange differences 839 698 3 022 499

Municipal expenses 5 688 458 4 279 482

Professional consultants 6 070 386 5 747 213

Railage, cartage and airfreight 2 375 888 2 089 187

Rentals paid 1 914 110 2 863 599

Repairs and maintenance 3 877 512 5 282 402

Service contracts 11 425 426 8 263 448

Training 940 058 586 014

Other expenses 21 358 020 20 659 436

356 431 484 333 136 035

15.	Interest received

Figures in Rand 2024 2023

Amortisation of debtors 2 024 346 2 244 200

Bank 7 270 658 6 169 044

9 295 004 8 413 244

Grant income

Grant income from the Health and Welfare SETA (HWSETA) is received for the purpose of skills development and training
and is recognised as income when the costs that the funding is intended to cover are incurred.
All grant income for the year has been received and no amounts were owing at year end.

13.	Other income

Figures in Rand 2024 2023

Fair value gain on investments 5 966 174 2 184 262

Grant income 466 408 509 371

Gain on financial derivatives 1 099 216 6 373 138

Profit on exchange differences 920 297 -

Sundry income 2 197 115 2 844 430

10 649 210 11 911 201

52Western Cape Blood Service Annual Report 2023 - 2024